Motor Running &
Motor Starting Capacitors
Lamp Power
Factor Capacitors
Snubber capacitors
Dimensions
DC link capacitors and snubbers
Index

Tools and production equipment and machinery
Example:
Type designation of the capacitor
Rated voltage and rated frequency
Rated capacitance and capacitance tolerance
Safety class
Life time class
Polyester film capacitors, metallized and nonmetallized
Polypropylene film capacitors, metallized and nonmetallized
The motor running, impregnated, cylindrical capacitor with mechanical disconnector, fast-on tags and fixing screw, for the climate class
25/85/21 and class of operation  of 10000 hours, for the rated voltage 470 V 50/60 Hz, rated capacitance 10 μF ± 10 %, is written as it is shown
below: KNM8017 10 μF  ± 10 % 470 VAC 50/60 Hz 10.000 h 25/85/21.
Design
The KNF capacitors are made of metallized polypropylene film.
The mechanical and climatic protection is provided by
aluminium can and thermoplastic washer (type KNF50xx) or
plastic can (type KNF61xx). The type KNF50xx is also protected
with the mechanical disconnector. The  metallized version
provides self-healing properties. This design assures long life
and reliable operation.
The terminals are on the top of the capacitors in the form of
soldering tags which can be used for soldering the contact
wires or as the contact terminals for the screwless connector.
The following types of capacitors are available:
      with the incorporated discharging resistor
      with the fixing bolt on the bottom of the capacitor
      QUICK-FIT fixing lugs
      with the screwless connector
Specifications
Rated voltage Un
Rated capacitance Cn
Capacitance tolerance
Rated frequency f        n
Loss angle tanδ
Test voltage terminal to terminal
Test voltage terminal to case
Climate category
Compliance with standards
250 VAC, 450 VAC
as per table
± 4%, ± 5%, ± 10%
50 to 60 Hz
-4max. 10 x 10  at U  and 50 Hzn
2 x U , 50 Hz, 2 sn
2500 V, 50 Hz, 2 s
as per table
EN 61048, EN 61049
Safety
device
The Iskra capacitors type KNF do not contain any PCB or PCN
Standard designs of capacitors type KNF50xx
H
 ±
 3
12
D ± 0.5
M8
D ± 0.5
H
 ±
 3
11 ± 1
7
 ±
 1
H
 ±
 3
12
11 ± 1
D ± 0.5
M8
7

Tools and production equipment and machinery
Example:
Type designation of the capacitor
Rated voltage and rated frequency
Rated capacitance and capacitance tolerance
Safety class
Life time class
Polyester film capacitors, metallized and nonmetallized
Polypropylene film capacitors, metallized and nonmetallized
The motor running, impregnated, cylindrical capacitor with mechanical disconnector, fast-on tags and fixing screw, for the climate class
25/85/21 and class of operation  of 10000 hours, for the rated voltage 470 V 50/60 Hz, rated capacitance 10 μF ± 10 %, is written as it is shown
below: KNM8017 10 μF  ± 10 % 470 VAC 50/60 Hz 10.000 h 25/85/21.
Design
The KNF capacitors are made of metallized polypropylene film.
The mechanical and climatic protection is provided by
aluminium can and thermoplastic washer (type KNF50xx) or
plastic can (type KNF61xx). The type KNF50xx is also protected
with the mechanical disconnector. The  metallized version
provides self-healing properties. This design assures long life
and reliable operation.
The terminals are on the top of the capacitors in the form of
soldering tags which can be used for soldering the contact
wires or as the contact terminals for the screwless connector.
The following types of capacitors are available:
      with the incorporated discharging resistor
      with the fixing bolt on the bottom of the capacitor
      QUICK-FIT fixing lugs
      with the screwless connector
Specifications
Rated voltage Un
Rated capacitance Cn
Capacitance tolerance
Rated frequency f        n
Loss angle tanδ
Test voltage terminal to terminal
Test voltage terminal to case
Climate category
Compliance with standards
250 VAC, 450 VAC
as per table
± 4%, ± 5%, ± 10%
50 to 60 Hz
-4max. 10 x 10  at U  and 50 Hzn
2 x U , 50 Hz, 2 sn
2500 V, 50 Hz, 2 s
as per table
EN 61048, EN 61049
Safety
device
The Iskra capacitors type KNF do not contain any PCB or PCN
Standard designs of capacitors type KNF50xx
H
 ±
 3
12
D ± 0.5
M8
D ± 0.5
H
 ±
 3
11 ± 1
7
 ±
 1
H
 ±
 3
12
11 ± 1
D ± 0.5
M8
7

Standard values and dimensions of capacitors type  KNF61xx
Climate category Climate category40/85/21 40/85/21
Type designation data
A1
K
Dielectric
Application
Manufacture
Case material and finish
Design
A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 - A7
A1 K Capacitor
A3 F
6
Power factor correction on lamps
closed with plastic washer, dry construction
A2 N Dielectric metallized polypropylene film
A4
A5
A6
A7
5
0
1
10
11
18
19
30
31
52
53
54
impregnated, closed with plastic washer, mechanical disconnector incorporated
aluminium, cylindrical
plastic, cylindrical
soldering tags 3.0 x 0.8 mm
soldering tags 3.0 x 0.8 mm, Fixing bolt
screwless connector
screwless connector, Fixing bolt
soldering tags 3.0 x 0.8 mm, discharging resistor
soldering tags 3.0 x 0.8 mm, discharging resistorm, Fixing bolt
screwless connector, Quick-Fit fixing lugs
solid wire with insulation, fixing bolt, dischaging resistor
solid wire with insulation, Quick-fit fixing lugs, discharging resistor
Snubber capacitors
Dimensions
DC link capacitors and snubbers
24
Lamp Power Factor Capacitors
Type KNF61xx
Capacitance Capacitance
C (µF) C (µF)
Rated voltage
250 VAC
50/60 Hz
Rated voltage
250 VAC
50/60 Hz
KNF6119, KNF6152
KNF6153, KNF6154
KNF6119, KNF6152
KNF6153, KNF6154
D x H  (mm) D x H  (mm)
2
3

Standard values and dimensions of capacitors type  KNF61xx
Climate category Climate category40/85/21 40/85/21
Type designation data
A1
K
Dielectric
Application
Manufacture
Case material and finish
Design
A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 - A7
A1 K Capacitor
A3 F
6
Power factor correction on lamps
closed with plastic washer, dry construction
A2 N Dielectric metallized polypropylene film
A4
A5
A6
A7
5
0
1
10
11
18
19
30
31
52
53
54
impregnated, closed with plastic washer, mechanical disconnector incorporated
aluminium, cylindrical
plastic, cylindrical
soldering tags 3.0 x 0.8 mm
soldering tags 3.0 x 0.8 mm, Fixing bolt
screwless connector
screwless connector, Fixing bolt
soldering tags 3.0 x 0.8 mm, discharging resistor
soldering tags 3.0 x 0.8 mm, discharging resistorm, Fixing bolt
screwless connector, Quick-Fit fixing lugs
solid wire with insulation, fixing bolt, dischaging resistor
solid wire with insulation, Quick-fit fixing lugs, discharging resistor
Snubber capacitors
Dimensions
DC link capacitors and snubbers
Published by Iskra, d.d. • Version 2.0, March 2017
Iskra, d.d.
Stegne 21
SI-1000 Ljubljana
Slovenia
Phone.:
+386 1 51 31 000
Snubber capacitors
Dimensions
DC link capacitors and snubbers